Besides this, we must have time to consult
our local representatives in British Columbia in regard
to the proposal. I leave at the end of next week for
British Columbia and shall endeavour to talk the matter
over with them during my stay there.

Of course, the final decision of the United
Church in regard to the matter of permitting the present
Coqualeetza Residential S8chool tc be used as a T. B.
sanitorium must be made by the Board of Home Missions,
which holds its annual meeting on March 29th.

I am sorry to have to delay in giving you
our answer, and I hope that it will not inconvenience
either you or the Department to wait until then., I
assure you that we will write youv definitely at the
earliest possible moment.

I have only to add that we hope that the
pppropriation for the new school at Alberni will not be
held up until this other matter is settled. Our opinion
is that already too much time has been lost in making a
decision in regard to the rebuilding of this school.

¥ith kindest regards,
Belleve me,

Very sincerely yours,

(sgd.) R. Coehrane.

Indian Affairs.
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DI' R-A-HOEJF'
Superinpendent General
Indian kducation,
2néd n ?fﬁ:irs Branch, &
pt. o nes and Hes o
Ottawa, Canada, b .

April I7th, 1939.

i S

Dear Dr Hoey:

my coming to awa on Sc Wire authorizin
Mr Deunt,our Indian Agent?QOl ousiness and &8King me to advisag

I beg to say that I
b - : g0t in touch with Mr D ‘
first,it would mean his igsuing an orderu?;rafxontu'andlhf fﬁid
' S} oLd him

that I could travel
be much less axen My ClergyMan's Half Fare P :
. v ense, i , ermit,whic
ﬁ:mmlnﬂioner. Ee S&1d he would take it up with’the h would
informed me later tha +
thet I pay the ex- '@t he had done so,and the Commi «.

e Xoenge : 4 I’lmlf,;,i{}n&r e | o
?ﬂ_arrlval 55 Dbtane. &énd then take it up with the Department ﬁ:;;ed
frem téilagfrguiFengatiﬁfact“rfrﬂnd I shall come w :

. e 208 me Missione = '
arrive at some solutscn 1sh1o?i¢ans truat that we .
the advance in w s
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Ottawa, April 28, 1939,
Dear lr. Scott:

You may remember, during the discussion we
had at the office of the Minister, I intimated that
our officials in British Columbia were of the opinion
that a residential school erected at Ucluelet would
be in a position to acconmodate a certain number of
pupils from the Alert Bay district.

I have Deen checxing over the reports
submitted by these officials and find that the territory
they had in mind was not the Alert Bay territory but
the territory nov served by the Ahousaht Residential
School. I have made a study of the geographical bound-
aries of the district and feel convinced that I had
reached a mistaken conclusion with respect to the
matter. WYhat I sald, of course, has no bearing on the
erection of the school at Alberni, but I felt that
in justice to our officials in British Columbia I
should attempt to correct any impression made in your
mind by my comments on the situation.

It is my hope that you had a pleasant return
journey. Your presence here and the opinions you
expressed were very helpful.

Yours very sincerely,

R. A. Hoey,
Supt. of Welfare % Training.

Reverend R. C. 8Scott, B.A.,
Principal,

Coqualeetza Residential School,
S8ardis, B.C.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6422, file 860-1, part 3)
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o
mdrandum to:

Dr. H.We McGill

Attached please find two

letters the Minister has received, one
from Rev, Mr. Cochrane and the other from
Rev. Mr. Dorey, in reference to the
Coaqualeetza School, and also copy of

the Minister's reply.

You will notice that the

Minister has suggested the conference
should take place here on April 24th,

phnin

Chief ecutive Assistant.

Ottawa, April 13, 1939.

(RG 10, Volume 6422, file Rég-l,_part 3)
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DEPARTMENT

Ly |

MINES AND RESOURCES

Ottawa, April 19th, 1939,

VEMORANDUM :

Dre H -ﬁ ™ !i*GGi 11 »
Dire of lIndian Affairq_ﬁranch.

You will remember that the Minister has egreed
to meet the Rev. Dr. Cochrane and the Rev. Ge. Dorey in connection
with the proposed closing of the Coqualeetza School. The date
was originally fixed for Monday, April 24th. This has now been
changed to the following day - Tuesday, April 25th. No hour has

yet been fixed. This will be decided after the delegation arrive
in Ottawa.

xecutive Assistant,

Indian Affairs, (RQ 10, Volume 6422, file 860-1
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Enrolment December quarter, 1938

Edmonton Residential
Coqualeetza

St. George's

Indian Affairs, (RG 10, Volume 6422, file 860-~1,
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Form 61028

CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED

| e FULL-RATE MESSAGE ‘
WESTERN UNION & =L - !

' N ' OAY LETTER oy
TELEGRARL CO. [ (7550

NIGHT MESSAGE -
Cable Se 0 ? it /) NIGHT LETTER
to al! the World W5 Ao

PATRONS SHOULD MARK AN X OPPO-
SITE THE CLASS OF unw::En:;l::}uE
OTHERWISE THE MES
Munr}'l'rrunufr;'rﬂl WILL BE TRANSMITTED AS
by Felegraph

A FULL-RATE TELEGRAM
D E. GALLOWAY, Assistant Vice-President, Toronte, Ont.

RECEIVER' S NO TIME FILED CHECK

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to
Veuillez expedier la dépéche suivante aux conditions mentionnées au verso auxquelles je consens par les présentes

OTTAVA APRIL 135, 1039
REVAIEHD EORGE DOREY
809 CUREN OSTRUET wWioT
TORONTO ONT ITZO
MY DAY LETTER EVER DATE JIIOULD PFAVE HEAD APRIY TWENTY PFOURTH YINSTHEAD
OF APRIL T ENTY TIHIRD ——
CiUs Al

Charcoe Minister®s office,
Depte of lilnes & Reoourcos.

Indian Affairs, (Rﬂ IL‘, Volume €422, file R6O-1
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Exclusive Connection
with
WESTERN UNION
TELEGRAA CO.

Cable Seftice
to all the World

Money Transferred
by Telegraph

RECEIVER'S NO

D. E GALLOWAY, Assistant Vice-President, Toronto, Ont.

TIME FILED

COPY /

CHECK

DAYLETTER

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to
Veuillez expedier la dépéche suivante aux conditions mentionnées au verso auxquelles je consens par les présentes

REVEREND GEORGE DOREY
299 QUEEN STREET WEST
TORONTO ONTARIO

NIGHT MESSAGE

Form 61028

CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED

FULL-RATE MESSAGE
DAY LETTER !
——— e

e ———————— e e —.

NIGHT LETTER

PateoNs SHOULD MARK AN X OPPO-
§ITF THE CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED
OTHERWISE THE MESSAGE
WILL BE TRANSMITTED AS
A FULL-RATE TELEGRAM

OTTAWA April 13, 1939

LETTER TWELFTH RECEIVED WILL BE PLEASED MEET YOU AND OTHER PERSONS

MENTIONED ON APRIL TWENTY THIRD STOP AM NOT SETTING ANY DEFINITE

HOUR AS WOULD LIKE DELEGATION TO DISCUSS MATTER FIRST WITH DOCTOR

CAMSELL AND OTHER DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS
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Rev.Georze Dorey, D.D.
Associate Secretary
BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS

The United Church of Canada

299 Jueen 3t. West
Towonro 2, Ontario

The Honourable T.A. Crerar,
Minister of Mines and Resoureces,
Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Crerar:

I have just had a telephone message from
Mr., Hoey, asking if it would be possible for Dr. Ceocihrane
and myself to meet you in Ottawa on Friday morning, next,
April 14th., I understand that this is in reply to a
letter, addressed by Dr. Cochrane to yourself yesterday.
If yvou will refer to this letter again, I think you will
find that Dr. Cochrane has made it clear that we shall
find it necessary to have Captain Scott, Principal of the
Coqualeetza Residential School, and a representative of
the Woman's Missionary Society as part of the Committee to
meet with you and discuss the matter.

You will realize that it is cuite impossible
for us to get Captain Scott here on forty-eight hours?
notice. I think that the earliest nossible date at which
Captain Scott could be lhiere would be some time the week
beginning April 23rd, orovided a date during that week
could be arranzed when we could meet vou., Would you give
the matter further consideration and advise us by wire on
what date and at what hour during that week 1t would sult
your convenience to have us m \ We can then
wire Captain Scott and try to have arrangements made for
his coming Tast at that time.

Jours very sinece

Geo. Dorey

D.MLT
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Reve.Robert B.Cochrane,D.D,
Secretary.

BOARD OF HOME MTSSIONS
The United Church of Canada

299 Queen St. West
Toronto 2, Ontario.

April l1ll1lth,
A 9 8 9

The Honorable T.A. Crerar,
Minister of Mines and Resources,
Ot tawa, Oantario.

My deear Mr, Crerar:

In further reference to your letters of
February 21lst and March 2nd, I should like to say that on
a recent trip to British Columbia, I discussed in Vancouver
with the representatives of the British Columbia Conference
the suggestion of your Department that we might consent to
the use of the Coqualeetza Indian Residential School as a
sanitorium for active tuberculosis cases. I also had the
privilege, alonsz with our two Superintendents of Missions
and Captain R.C. Scott, of meeting with Major MacKay and
Captain Barrie to discuss the same matter, Subsequently,
the British Columbia Conference Home Mission Committee ap-
pointed a special sub-committee to consider your sugcestion,
and thelr report I submitted to the Board of Home Missions,
which met the week before last.

The Board referred the whole matter to the
ZXecutive, and appointed a committee consisting of my
colleagues and myself, Captain Scott, Principal of the
Coqualeetza School, and a representative of the Woman's
Missionary Socliety, to meet with you and further discuss
the matter, In the light of these facts, it would seem
that the next step is to arrange a date, in the near future,
when this committee could meet with you and other officials
of your Department, to go into the matter further. There
are a good many aquestions which have been asked by the
British Columbia Committee which we shall have to discuss
with you before our Board can give a definite answer to
your proposal.

If you could gzive me two or three alternative
dates when you could meet with us, we could get in touch
with Captain Scott and see which one would suit him best.

Indi Affair 3
ndian _.H‘fanﬁ. (RG IC_, ‘.{o]u_r_r[g-_t.;ﬂ.’_‘a file R60-1
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You will understand that before he can leave the School

for even g few days, he will have to make a re-adjustment
of duties among the members of the staff.

Awaiting your reply, and with kindest
regards, believe me,

Very sincerely yours,

R.B. Cochrane

Indian Affairs.
— (RC 10, Volume 6512_2I file 86}27-1,_;;@_11
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Ta.D.

Ottawa, March 31, 1939.

Re: cogggl.ct:a Residential School

Dear Sir:

I desire to acknowledge recelpt of your letter
of the 27th instant and to thank you for the informetion
contained therein.

It is my understanding that the desirability

of transferring the Coqua tza school to the artment
for use as a sanitorium will come up for discussion at the
annual meeting of the Home Mission Board of the United
Church, which ameeting I understand is being held on Thursday,
Friday and Saturday of this week. i1t is not et all likely
that a report of the decision resched will be forwarded to

artment for a week or so at least. Indeed, it is
possible that Dr. Cochrane and Dr. Dorey may come down to
Ottawa in the course of a week or two eand dlscuss the whole
matter with the Minister. In view of this faet, Y do not
think that it would be at all advisable 'o keep Inspector
Barry at Vancouver or to have hiam investigate the
eonditions of the gupils now enrolled at Coqualeetsia. I am
convinced that we have on file here sufficient evidence for
the chureh authorities and the Minister to reach a decision.
It would not be at all necessary, of course, to close the
Coqualeetza school immediately or to close it until full
provision had been made for the puplls at Indian day schools
Oor at the new school to be established at Alberni.

¥hen Dr. Cochrane states that he must have full
information with respect to the provision the Department can
make for the pupils now enrolled at Coqualeetza, he is in my
Judgment to some extent at least evading the issue. The

- D, M. MacKay Minister
or . .

!njtun Commissioner for B, C.,

P. 0. Box 790,

Vancouver, B. C.

Indian Affairs, (Rrc 10 ; :
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Minister has assured him that provision will be made
for these pupils . In addition to this, the Department
has for a number of years accepted full responsibility
for the education of Indian pupils.

I was somewhat hopeful that the United Churech
authorities in British Columbia would be somewhat
sympathetic toward our suggestion. Your letter, howtver
would sutgolt that such is not the case, and 1r they a
not, it is not at all likely that the mombori of the Bouo
Iillion Board will agree to the change. This means that
there will be little, if any, accommodation in British
Columbia for pupils sufrering from tuberculosis. In
other words, it is likely that we shall continue to do
in the ruturn what we have heen doing in the past, namely:
educating Indian children for a number of years at
residential schools and burying them a year or two after
they are discharged from these institutions., This matter
has been placed very fairly, in my Jjudgment, before the
church authorities and they will have to accept the major
share of the responsibility for whatever action 15 taken,

Yours truly,
/4 ?;

: +'_

R A. Hoey,
Supt. of VWelfare % Training.

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume €422
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INDIAN COMMISSIONER INDIAN AFFAIRS
B COLUMBIA BRANCH

=

CANADA P &
DEPARTMENT
IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO OF
w 15/8606. /’ MINES AND RESOURCES

ALSO TO DATE OF THIS LETTER

[,

With reference to your letter of March 3rd with enclosures
relating to the rebuilding of the Alberni Indian Residential
School and the proposal to operate the Coqualeetza school building
as a T.B. sanatorium, I thought it advisable to make some observa-
tion on the matters brought out at the conference with the represen-
tatives of the United Church of Canada held on March 1llth in this
of fice. There were present the following:

rosoxm . March 27, 1939.

VANCOUVER,BC. ————. i

Reverend R. B. Cochrane,D.D.,
Reverend G.A. Wilson, D.D.,

Reverend S.S. Osterhout, D.D.,
Reverend R.S. Scott, B.A.,

The Inspector of Indian Schools, and
The Indian Commissioner.

With the possible exception of Dr. Cochrane,I should say that in
general the Church officials, although admitting improvement in
Indian Day Schools, did not consider that they supplied the

place of Residential Scechools such as Coqualeetza. Reference was
made to the advantage of the Day School and also the fact that
children in Residential Schools are inclined to grow away from

the life of the Indian Band and are unable therefore to take
their part later in the work of their parents. It was pointed out
that where the Department wished to educate children in the Day

Schools that the mere saving of money was not the most important
factor considered.

The argument was advanced by the Church officials that
the children now at Coqualeetza could not be accommodated in the
existing Day Schools. 1In reply I explained that the Department
would be prepared to erect new Day Schools and add to the existing
accommodation of some schools to take care of the children not

R. A. Hoey, Esq.,
Supt. of Welfare and Training,
Indlan Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines and Resources,

Ottawa, Ont. otherwise .. J

Indian Affairs .

(RGC 10, Volume 6
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otherwise provided for, should Coqualeetza cease to be a
Residential School. Perhaps I should add that Dr. Cochrane
considered it unfair of the Hon. Mr. Crerar to offer the
proposed new Residential School at Alberni only on condition
that the Ahousaht and Coqualeetza Residential Schools be dis-
continued as such. It was pointed out here that the United
Church would have two small Residential Schools in the Skeena
River and Bella Coola Agencies, but Dr. Cochrane considered that
should the proposal under review 80 into effect, the United
Church would only have one large Residential School in British
Columbia, which ocontention of course is admittedly sound, but

it does not follow that one large new Residential School with the
existing schools at Port Simpson and Kitamat would not provide
sufficient boarding school accommodation for the Indian pupilage

of the United Church in this Province. My own opinion is that
they would do so.

Dr. Cochrane explained that before a decision could be
made by the Church committee to surrender Coqualeetza on the
establishment of a new Residential School, definite information
regarding how the children now at Coqualeetza would be provided
loar and where additional school rooms Or new schools would be
erected should be made available to the conittee. Following
the return of Capt. Barry from recent inspection duties, I asked
him where such schools, as might have to be provided,
erected and in what instances additions would be necessary to
existing schools. The Inspector replied as follows:=-

"(a) [/ We have no records in Vancouver with regard to the
home villages of the children now at Coqualeetza. The
Department in Ottawa has eopiles of all admission fo
for echildren at Coqualeetza and these would I believe
show the village from which the child comes.

Neither the officials at Ottawa or I know which of
the children now at Coqualeetza is fit for day school
education as distinot from those who must have residential

school treatment, as orphans or because they come from
Poor homes or overcrowded ones.

Before ....

Indian Affairs, (RC 10, Volume 6
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Before I could recommend the exact disposal of each
child now at Coqualeetza it would be necessary to carry
out an extensive survey, first of the children at the
school, and then of the whole area from which the
children are recruited to determine the condition of the
homes. I am of course prepared to carry out such a survey
should the Department so instruct me. It would take in
the neighbourhood of four months and completely upset the
ordinary routine of school inspection. The area involved
ineludes parts of the Cowichan, New Westmins ter, Kwawkewl th,

West Coast, Bella Coola, Skeena River and Queen Charlotte
Agencies.

the Ottawa files
able to obtain it Ifrom the various

8ée nothing else possible than the
Suggested in the last paragraph.

Though the Department might be able to obtain from its
records much of the information Dr. Cochrane requests, I do
consider it reasonable for him to expect more than the Honeurable
Minister's promise that @ll the children not accommodated in the
pProposed new Residential School will be provided for gradually in

one or other of the eéxisting Day Schools or in new schools or in
additions to éxisting Day Schools.

Department decides to have
ensive surve

requested by Dr. Cochrane, in

issued at an early date to e

liminary work at Coqual eetza

Yours fa ithfully,

" De M. MacKay,
Indian Commissioner for B.C,

Indian Affairs, (RG 10, Volume 6422I file 869-1, part 3)

ot

PUBLIC ARCHIVES  ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES
CAWADA '

.

Library and Archives Canada / Biblicthé&que et Archives Canada
wwrw.collectionscanada.ge.ca



} 5"“:' . r"'l Form 6102B

Exclusive Connection CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED
xcius P

WESTERN UNION i 2L\ -

- N DAY LETTER |
TELEGRAZ CO. /7N L ..
Cable ice , 974 NIGHT LETTER
to all I|Ia- orld . LT

) Pateoss SHoULD MARK AN X OPPO-
1 SIT1 THE CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED
_ R B OTHERWISE THE MESSAGE
Muilw}rrrlrdunﬁ lrrul WiLL BE F;L??HEHITTE% AS
'y eerr [ — \ A FULL- E TELE A
, 0Y graply ] D. E. GALLOWAY, Assistant Vice-President, Torento, Ont

uu..twlﬁﬁiig [IME FILED CHECK

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to
Veuillez expedier la dépéche suivante aux conditions mentionnées au verso auxquelles je consens par les présentes

Ottawa April 15 1939

Reverend R C ECOTT
Principal
Indian Residential School

Sardis via Chilliwack B C

YOU ARE AUTHORIZED BY DEPARTMENT TO VISIT
'F) OTTAY A NOTIFY AGENT

//@h Indian Affairs Branch
Viines % Resources

Irndian Affairs. (RO 10,

Volume €422, file 860-1, part 3)
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to be returned to Indizsn Affairs
when letter is signed.

attaﬁ'a, .;arci P’ 1'1:5:'1 -

Dear "r. Cochranes

I have for acknovledrment vour letter of
February 25, in which you seek information with resgpect
to the provision that aight be made {or the pupils now
earolled at the Ahousaht and Coqualeetza Hesidential
Cechools snd the pupils enrollaed at the Alberni School
prior to the degstruction of the building by filre.

In discuszin: the adjustaments that may be
necessary, should we decide to operate the school at
Conualeetza-as a sanitorium, it 1is iaportant to reaember
that tie patieats aszssipmed to this institution will be
alnoat vholl: bova and rirls sufferin. from tuberculosis
who are at present in attencdance at Indian day or
residential schools, It i3 estimated ‘hat almost fron
the outget there will bhe a patient list of aproximatel,
150 boys and rirle, includin- the 105 pupile nov recelving
treatment at the Cocualeetza preventorium,

In view of the existence of preventoria at the
§t. Marv's Mission Hesidential Behool (R. C.) and the
Alert Bay Residentlal Zchool (€. F.), I am disposed to
think that the majority of the children who alsht recelive
treatnent at Cocualeetza would be members or adherents
of the United Chureh.

The lediocal Superintendent estimates that 57
f the children enrolled at residential schools in the
province of British Columbia are suffering from tuberculosis

Reverend Robert B, Cochrane, D. I'.,
Secretary, Roard of Home H‘issions,
United Church of Canada,

299 Cueen Ctreet Test,

Toronto Ont.
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in an active sense and should be sent to sanitorias
for treatment.

It 12 our thought that the Alberni Residential
Scho:1l, if constructed, should be designed to serve the
West Coast, Cowichan, Kwavkewlth, Vancouver and New
Vestminster agencies., An overvhelming majority of the
Indians of these agencies are usually deseribed as
coast Indians and depend for a living almost wholly on
fishing. Our records indicate that there are 1P2Z pupils
from these agencies now in attendance at Cogualeetza.
With an improved day school at Ahousaht and a day school
in operation at Alberni, in addition to the residential
school, it should be possible to provide for a larger
number of pupils in the residential school from
Kwavkewlth than £6, the number at present enrolled at
Coqualeetza, It aﬁeuld be possible also to organize
at the ner residential schoocl a really worthwhile
vocational course designed to meet the peculiar needs
of the coast Indians.

You may recall to mind that, immediately
following the destruction of the Alberni School by fire

(Pedbruary zlﬁ‘:aa?), 22 of the pupils were enrolled at

the Albemi Schoocl, which is still in operation;
17 are in attendance at the Ucluelet Day School; and
8 were placed in the residentiel school at Ahousaht,

This proposal has not been subm'tted to our
offieials in British Columbia. I hesitate, therefore,
to state definitely the exact provision that will be
made until these officials have had an opprortunity to
reviewr the educational needs of the Indians conecerned.
In a general way, however, I can state, in reply to the
sixth paragraph of your communication, that provision
will be made for 200 pupils at Alberni; 40 at the

inproved -
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improved day scho:l at Ahousaht; 25 at the day school

at Ucluelet and 30 at the Indian day school at Albemni,
if it is considered ndvisadble to keer this scho:l in
operation., In addition to tiis, it is estimated that
aprroximately 50 setive or non-active T. B, pupils

will be accommodated at Cocualeetza. This makes a

total of 245, I feel econfident no 4ifficulty will be
experienced in providing accommodation for the rexaining
pupils rho have been recruited from the northern agencies.
Our officials have nrotested very vigorously during the
last two or three years against the attemnts that have
been made to recrult rupils o Coomnaleetza in commun-
ities rvhere Indian day sechool accommodation 1is available,

I regret that 1t is not poscsible for me to
state definitely at this time if the aprroprintion neces-
sary for the construction of the Alberni sehool will be
approved, until I ean submit to my colleagues a definite
educational and T. B, prograame for the seection of
British Columbia nov under review, If, as has been
stated, no sanitorium beds ecre atnilabic in British
Columbia, 1t will be excecdingly difficult, if not impos-
sidble, for us to proececd with our T, B, programme in that
provinece unless sprce can he secured at Corualeetza, I
am not prepared to recommend the amount neces:aary for
the construction of a new sanitorium out of the lim:ted
amount at my disposal for the actual care and treataent
of T. B. patients.

It wae not n{ intention thst you should
decide this matter until you had an opvortunity of
gubn tting it for final deeision to the Poard of Fome
¥issions, I anpreciste your assurance, hovever, that
you will let me have the decision of the Board at the
earliest possible date.

In response to your recuest contained in the
seventh parsgreph of your communication, I am enclosing

herewith -
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herevith statement showing the pupils enrolled at
the Cocualeetza sehool and the eom unities from
which these pupils have been rec uited. This

Statement, I think, you will find self-explanstory.

I am enclosing also, for your information copy

z: gho 5nst departnental Census of the Inéinn-
anada,

Yours sincerely,

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume €422, file R60-1, part 3)
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Ottawa, March 3, 1939.
Dear Sir:

I am enclosing herewith, for your
information, copies of certain correspondence relating
to the rebuilding of the Alberni Indian Residential
School and the operation of the Coqualeetza School
as a T. B. sanitorium. It is my opinion that you
will find this correspondence self-explanatory.

Dr. Cochrane, Secretary of the Home
dission Board of the United Church, will visit
Vancouver in the course of a few days, and it 1s
just possible that during his stay in the province
he will call upon you and discuss these matters
with you. It might be helpful if Inspector Barry
were present at thls interview. However, this may
not be possible. In any event, I am sending forward
this correspondence in the hope that it may serve to
guide you in the discussions.

Yours truly,
£~

/9
."r" ! ' N

FRY A, /Hoey,
Supt. of Velfare % Training.

¥ajor D. . MacXay,

Indian Comm'ssioner for B. C.,
P. 0. Box 70,

Vancouver, B. C.
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Ottawa, March 3, 1939,

Dear Doctor Cochrane:

Dr. Dorey, when he visited Ottawa
a few days ago, informed me that it was your
intention to visit British Columbia early in
March.

day I express the hope that you will
find 1t convenient to interview Major MacKay,
Indian Commissioner for British Columbia, during
your stay in the province. I feel confident
dajor HacKay's views on the rebuilding of the
Alberni Residential School and the operation of
Coqualeetza as & sanitorium would prove very
valuable to you in reaching a decision. Major
MacKay's office is in the new Federal Building
in Vancouver.

Yours jvery truly,

/;,-)
r'r’f’ A r}}:
& /Y
r ¥
£ /W /

R. A. Hoaqy,
Supt. of Welfare % Training.

Reverend R. B. Cochrane, D.D.,
Secretary, Board of Home Missions,
United Church of Canada,

299 Queen Street Vest,

Toronto 2, Ontartio.
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The Board of Home Missions

The United Church of Canada

Toronto 2, Ont.,
lay 11, 1939

The Honourable T. A. Crerar,
Kinister of lMines and Resources,
Ottawa, Ontario.

My dear Mr. Crerar:

Re: The Rebuilding of the Alberni

Sechool and the Utilization of the

Coqualeetza School as a T. B. San-
atorium.

—— = — = - -

I beg to acknowledge your letter of Nay
8th, in answer to my letter to you of April 28th, in which
T enclosed a surmary of what my colleagues and I understood
weme the decisions reached in_the conference held in your
office on April 25th, 1939. I am glad to know that the
officials of the Indian Affairs Branch are of the opinion
that the Mamorandum which we submitted contained an accurate
gunmary of the discussions which took place and the tentative
agreement reached at that time.

I may say that your reply is quite satisfactory
to us, with the exception of what you have to say in refer-
ence to our request for a definite statement that the poliey
of the Department will be to operate the proposed Sanatorium
at Coqualeetza on a purely non-sectarian basis, giving equal
privileges to all religious bodies, both Catholic and non-
Catholie. My colleagues and myself are of the opinion that
your letter does not give us at all in explicit terms the
guarantee we must have if we are to carry with us our United
Chureh constituency in British Columbia, and if we are to
get approval of the whole idea from our Executive when it
meets on June 1l2th.

It is hardly sufficient for you To tell us that
in the operation of the Sanatorium you are going to cooperate
with the Provincial Health authorities and that it will Dbe
conducted in the same way as the hospital now in operation
at Qu'Appelle. <uite frankly, we have had reports that some
of our people in Saskatchewan have not been satisfied that
the administration of the Qu'Appelle institution has been
entirely free from sectarian biss. To be perfectly candid,
I am already receiving letters from United Church people
around Coqualeetza to the effect that, since the Coqualeetza
School has been under Protestant auspices for so long, the

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6422, file 869-1, part 3)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES

1

ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CAWADA

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.ge.ca



Library and Archives Canada [ Biblicthéque et Archives Canada
winwr.collectionscanada.ge.ca

appointment at any time of a Roman Catholic medical
superintendent or matron would cause trouble, and would
give the impression that the whole institution hed been
turned over to that Church.

In view of all these circumstances, we feel
thet we are not unressonable in asking that an sssurance
very much more definite and explicit than that contained
in your letter of Vay 8th should be given us in writing.

Since I vrote you on April 28th, another point
on which we want assurance wass raised by my colleague,
Dr. Dorey, in hie letter of Vay 3rd tec Dr. VeGill. It had
to e with the effect which the establishment of a large
T. B. Sanatorium like Coqualeetza would have upon the
nurber of Indian patients which are now being treated in
our United Church hospitals in the northern part of the
Provinee of PBritish Columbia, at Hazeltop, Port Simpson
and Bella Bella. Two of these hospitals had additions
made to them in recent years, to the cost of which the
Government contributed, with the understanding that a
certein number of beds would be reserved for Indian tuber-
culosie patients. Since there seems to be some doubt
abéut the future poliecy in this matter, we must have it
cleered before any final consent is given by the United
Church to the use of Coqualeetza as a sanatorium.

We are very anxious, indeed, tc have these
matters cleared up before the meeting of our Executive
early in June, so thet, if possible, we may give you a
definite enswer at that time.

Looking forward to hearing from you in the
near future,

Believe me,
Very sincerely yours,

(egd.) R. B. Cochrane.

Indian Affairs. (RGC 10, Volume €422, file 860-1, part 3)

R ——— — — e —— R —— 2
- o — e —

= 5 e e \ |
PUBLIC ARCHIVES '+ ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES
: .

CANADA |




Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca

/N3-07/
McGill -~ first page of your draft letter of
May 3 asre-written.

Ottaws, m~uH2:-:329

e « The redbuilding of the . lbernl ehool
and the utillﬂut*on of the Cogqualeetza

Ueay Tre LOoOhrane:

I have for soknowledgrent your letier
of April 28 cnd nlso s sumnary of e rtain declsions
recched at the conference held et ny of ice on
pril 26, 1958, attached thoreto.

™is memoranduws has been carefully |
rovieved by the of“leirls of the Indian ffairs Iraneh,
and 1% 1s our opinion that you 'ave submitted in the
memorandum sni acourate sum ury of the discussions
that took place snd the tentative agreement Trenc ed
at that time.

I may state thet it ife our luntention
to orogeed with tho construetion of the Jberni
liesidential oohool Just as sOOn 68 ~lans for the
building cen be pre-ared, it 1s ny w dorstending
that this bullding i1l ecnaist of tvo units and w1l
rrovide scoormodat on for 200 pPuj ils. I will also
vocomrend that provision be nade in the 1040=41 e 1Glw
mates for the construction of an improved dey sghool
:.;t Jiouaash €,

I an seking the u“‘-"i"ri- s of the Indim
feairs Iranch to send forwara %o missioncy Hackay
& oopy of your 'nnnr-ndur, titdut*ﬂ ohJﬁot of having
Inapector Darry swnd stain Jcott review at the earlilest
gonvenient dute t."ze cdmﬁt onsl needs of tle Indien puplls

¢ Iritish =

leverend ! k.u. Cochy ne, Lebe,
seeretary, Board of lome iisclons,

The
299

United Churehh of Cane. s,
Jueen Jtreet weat,

TORGRTU 2, mnturio.
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of British Columbiz who are adherents of the United
Churceh. In the mesntime I can ascure you that 4if 1t
is necessery to provide additional asecommodotion at
Fella Cools, Cape udge and Xitamaat, this provision
v111 be made 2t the eurliest possible date., 1 agree
vith vou slso that for a year or two, at least, 1t
may be necessary to send a numbor of "ritish Columbla
oupils to the residential senocl at Edmonton.

It seems to me that it will be necessary
to exercise a great deal of care and patience during
the transition period between Cocualeetsa and Alberni.
1 am convinced, however, tnat by working in eclose co-
operastion the Secretaries of the Home ¥lssion Roard
and the officianls of the Indian Affeairs Branch ean
follow & policy that will be satisfactory to all
parties econcerned,

T note with interest, in the penultimate
parsgraph of your letter, the reference to the desir-
ability of opersating the sanatorivm at Cocualeetza on
a purely non-sectarian basis. A great deal of thoupht
has been given to vhat I might tern the Indian tuber-
culosis problem, This subject has been discusced very
thoroughly on a number of occasions with speciallets
vho heve been engaged in T, B, sanatoriua work in the
nrovinces over a period of years. The poliecy of the
Government 12 to work in the celosest posaible co-
operation with these agencies. In this vay 1t is my
hope that unnecessary expense, overlapring snd duplie-
ation of effort in undertaking surveys, etc., can be
avolided. In respect to Corualeetzs, the intention is
to have the operation of the ssnatorium discussed
with the provineial henlth suthorities and, 1f possible,
reach an agreement with them whereby the experience
and skill of their specislists would be placed at our
disposel from time to time. The poliey 1s that
this sanatorium should be conducted as a government
{nstitution in the sense that the hospital now in
operation at Cu'Appelle is operated, The super-
intendent and membersg of the stal! would be

government -
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government employees and nrovision would be made
in the estimates from year to yvear for the amount
necessary to maintain the institution.

I note thut it is your intention to
submit this statement to the Executive of the Bonard
of Home Missions an® to the "oman's Missionery
Soelety and, if possible, secure from them an
agreement vith respeet to these proposals. Should
the information contained in this comaunication be
insufficient for the purnpose you have in mind, I
want vou to feel free to commnicate with me
sgain,

It is searcely necessarv to add that
I eppreciate very fully the cooperation extended
by Dr. Dorey #né yourself to the officlals of the
Department 2nd to myself throughout these negot-
iations.

Yours sineerely,
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